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January 8, 1946

Dr, Francis C. M., vwei

¢/o The Church Missions House
281 Fourth Avenue

New York City 10, U, S. A,

Dear Dr, wWei:

My last letter to you was written some weeks ago., I had intended to write
you earlier, but there was the usual rush of events over Christmas., Last
week Dr, Bien asked me to write a letter to Mr. Lyford, and so I did not
write you at that time. As I wrote you, I asked Mr. Allen about the money
which you refunded to him, Writing under date of December 17, 1945, he
gave me a copy of the card signed by you and filed with the vouchers there.

"Aug. 8 Cash advance $204000,00
Returned by Dr. Wei 18,000, 00
Balance outstanding % 29000,00

Sept. 1 Trav Chex $10= 12500
Re 18/8 5820 18,320,00

Jy 20 Catherine 20000
21 do 20000 40,000.00

Jy & Ag board 120,800
Add Sep board 9,900 130,700,00
$218, 620,00
Cash returned 5,500.00
Balance $215,120,00"

He further writes on December 29:
"Re The Dr, Wei $30,000 I wonder if you would ask him the source
of it, ie., if money I advanced on a IOU there would be no re-
cordy when he returned it the IOW wauld be destroyed. I have
failed to bring the thing to my memory, and I cant believe that
I would have received $30,000 without writing a formal receipt
for it as that is the way money gets into the account."

If there is anything else that I can do for you in this matter, please

let me know,

Since I last wrote you, I have received a long letter from Dr, Fenn, dated
December 1., This letter cleared up many of the points which I had been
uncertain about earlier, He stated that the sums Dr., Bien mentioned to
me, and which I wrote you and Mr, Lyford, for rehabilitation etc., were
what he was asking for Hua Chung from UCR and the Associated Boards. He
is on his way to Shanghai and expects to make a hurried trip to New York
in February, I suppose to clear up the question of rehabilitation monies
for the colleges., You will probably see him there and get more informa-
tion than we have been able to get here, I wrote him a letter, sending
it to Shanghai, summing up certain points., I have already sent a copy
of this letter to Mr. Lyford and am enclosing a copy it with this letter,
Dr. Feen went on to say that the grant to Hua Chung from UCR for 1945-46
was $16,000,000, 35% of the UCR grants were being paid during the first
8ix months on the expectation that living costs would be higher during
the second six months., In addition to this there are the grants from
the British Aid to China and the Association for China College in Great
Britain, If these gifts should continue somewhat the same rate as last
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vear, I estimate that we should receive somewhere around $25,000,000. from
UCR and the British scurces, in addition to our regular income, The re=-
cent rise in exchange to 1300 and the rumors that the government may stabi-
lize exchange at somewhere around 1300 will, of course, increase our in-
come for the year, PFPrices after their rise in early December slumped some-
what, and rice has been holding steady at 900«1000.

I suppose that you have laready heard that the English Department will be
facing a crisis next autumn, Miss Burr has told Dr., Bien that sne is
leaving fcr Fukien as soon as the academic work ot the present year is
over, She has had a number of telegrans from Fukien, urging her immediate
return, but she decided the finish this academic year with Hua Chung.
Further, Mr. Constantine has just had word from Mr, Heady that the Synod

of the Methodist Church of Hupeh has decided that ilr, Chamberlayne should
go to Chungsiang next autumn, I understand that Mr. Rattenbury has been

in correspondence with you about the probability that Mr, Tregear will re-
turn to China to join Hua Chung next autumn, The question of where the
Pinoffs are going, as far as I know, is not settled. This would look as
though the Methodist Mission considered that its quota of two missionaries
to the college would be filled with Constantine and Iregear., Mr, Chamber-
layne has been a hard worker and entered into the activities of the college.
It might be a good plan if you were to write lr. Rattenbury, asking whether
or not it would be possible for iflr, Chamberlayne to remain with the college
for the autumn term of 1946 to fill in the Inglish department until the
return of Miss Bleakley, Also, the Rev, Carl Liu is expecting to go to
America next fall,

There is little further to report in regard to the moving plans, JULr. Taylor
reached Wuchang early in December and has taken up his residence on Boone
Compound., He has sent a report to Dr. Bien about the condition of the
college buildings. A copy of this repa t was sent last week by Dr. Bien

to Mr, Lyford, In it Dr. Taylor says that if materiad and labor were
available, the college buildings could be put into condition in two months.
No estimate of the cost of rehabilitation was given by Dr., Taylor. Dr,

Bien has written asking for this,

Dr. Bien has na been able to make definite arrangements with the military
transport people as yet., It looks now as though our best plan would be
to charter either thro gh the highway administration or the military for
the trip to Kunming, Then rail to Tsanyi just beyong Kutsing, and truck
from Tsanyi to Henyuzng. Rail from Henyang to iiuchang. A semi-official
company is advertising to take people to Tsanyi to Henyang, a lowing each
person 50 kilograms of baggage, for $117,000, There are reports that
they are working on the railway to Indo-China, but the latest information
is that it will not be ready for use befcre sometime in the autumn or next
year, Our present estimates for the trip as outlined via Kunming, Tsenyi,
and Henyang are as follows:
140 people at $2205000 / v ¢ ¢ o o o o o o s o o ¢« o o o $50,800.000
60 stUdentE a:t %141’000 [ ] () L ] [ L] L] L] ] L] (] (] L] L ] . L ) L ] 8’460’000
7 trucklcads Hsichow to Kunming at $1,000,000 . « « . 79000,000
3 truckloads Kunming to Wuchang « « « ¢ o o ¢ o o o o« 79210,000
remaining equipment Kunming to Wuchang via rail and sea 6,000,000
overhead and contingenoy « « o ¢ o ¢ o ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o 2,000,000
$61,470,000
The rail fares Henyang to Wuchang are merely an estimate based on come
parison with Kunming to Kutsing. It is also merely a estimate as to the
cost of moving the remaining equipment from Kunming by rail and sea, It
is also an estimate for the number of students,
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The figures for the faculty are based upon present information in regard
to bus and rail fares, and include a subsidy for living costs en route.
The figures for the students are less because it is expected that some or
all of these students will be able to pay at least part of their way, and
also it may be possible to send them by a cheaper bus fare from Tsanyi to
Henyang because they will not be allowed as much baggage as the faculty,
"Overhead" is the matter of expenses of people who may have to go to Kun-
ming to make arrangements for accommodations at the various stopover
places,

The general plan is that the faculty and staff and their families will be
transported through to Henyang and thence Wuchang, as outlined above,
Essential college quipment will be taken over this same route, and every
effcrt will be made to cut this down to an absolute minimum. The rest

of the college equipment and books and extro luggage for the faculty will
be stored in Kunming to be sent out by rail and sea when that route opens,
This has not been decided, but is the result of an unofficial tallybetween
Dr. Bien and me, The Transportation Committee will be meeting within a
few days to draw up rules and regulations governing faculty transport.
They have already drawn up and published with the gproval of (lhe Senate
rules in regard to students. Preliminary student arplications for trans-
port are to be in not later than the middle of this month,

The Christmas week passed over well, and everyone entered into the spirit
of it, Mrs., Coe has already sent a letter to Mr, J. E. Whitney at "281"

telling of the events of the week, and I am sure that yocu can get a copy

from him if you wish,

Registration for the second term was held last week Thursday, the
>rd, and classes started without delay on the following dgy. So far the
number of students is something over 200, with a number of latecomers
trailing in. Some of the treshmen students did nct bother to take their
examinations at the end of the first term and have simply dropped out,
Three freshmen were requested not to return because of the lowness of
their grades,

Yin Chung=fu is leaving the college very shortly as his papers are nearly
in order for his trip to America., In order to plug the gap in the rhysics
department Dr. Bien has appointed Mrs. John Yang (Hwang Chieh) for the
second term, - This is partly necessitated by the face that Mr, Shen of the
department of Mathematics has not beendheard of since August, and Mrs,
Yang will be teaching half mathematics and half Physics, as Dr. Bien is
carrying a light load so that he will be free when necessary to go to Kun-
ming to make contacts in regard to transportation,

Peter Kao will do only halftime work and reeceive two-thirds salary and
subsidies during the second term, Dr. Bien is trying to arrange for some
sort of a grant for him from the International Relief Committee in Chung=-
king. You have no doubt heard that the announcement was made on Christe
mag Day of the engagement of Mr, Kew to MissYang Chin-hsien,

I trust that you have had my earlier letters in which I raised certain
questions abcut next year and the necessity of anj early decision by you
people in New York in regard to them., Mail from the States continues very
erratic, though the service between here and Kunming has improved slightly,
With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

ésigned) John L. Coe




FUA CHUNG (CENTRAL CHIN ) COLLEGE
WUCEANG, CHINA
Temporarily in Hsichow
Y Via Tali, Yunnan, China

January 15, 1946
L-42
Mr. Oliver S. Lyford
54 Dana Place
Englewood, New Jersey, U.S.A.

Dear Mr. Lyforad:

Will you please at your convenience send a check for U.S.$15. to Mrs. Ruth
Earnshaw Lo. This is to be sent at the recuest of Mr. Ying Fa-lu of the
Department of Chinese in thecollege. I believe he is writing Mrs. Lo about
it, and he has paid me the ecuivalent in Chinese currency. As I wrote

Dr. Wei under date of January 8, Dr. Bien has made some progress in regard
to moving plans, although finul arrangements may not be made for snother
month or so. It looks now as though our best plan would be to charter
either through the Highway Administration or the Chinese military for the
trip from Heiakwan to Kunming; then by rail to Tsanyi just beyond Kutaing;
and truck from Tsanyi to Henyang; rail from Henyang to Wuchang.

There are a number of companies, some private and some semi-official, run-
ning on the Tsanyi-Henyang route. One company advertises to carry people
for $117,000 each, allowing 50 kilograms of baggage, and 15 to a truck.
Another company advertises to carry people over the same route for $80,000,
but allowing each one only fifteen kilograms of baggage. Dr. Bien has
written to some of these and has had an encouraging reply from one, saying
that they would be able to handle a certain amount of cargo during April;
and that if we would make prior arrangements, it would be possible for them
to give us at least 10% discount, and possibly a 20% discount. They also
quote figures for carrying cargo. Our present plan is to ask that the
faculty register with the college administration not later than the end of
the first week in February, stating whether or not they desire to travel
with the college, or independently. The number of students who desire

to tranvel with us will be by that time fairly well determined, as their
preliminary applications must be in before then. All departments before
then are to submit & list of books and apparatus which must travel with
the college, and apparatus and books which are not urgently needed at the
opening of college. It is proposed that this second lot will be left in
safe keeping in Kunming, to be forwarded when cheaper means of transportats
ion should be available.

Our present estimates based on what information we have, and estimating the
rail fare et the other end from Henyang to .Wuchang, are as follaws:
14,0 people at $220,000. XXXXXXAXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXX$30,800,000.
60 students at $141,000.XAXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 8,460,000,
7 truckloads Hsichow to Kunming at $1,000,000.xxxx 7,000,000.
3 truckloads Kuning to Wuchang XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxx 7,210,000.
remaining equipment Kunming to Wuchang via rail and
seaxx 6,000,000.
overhead and contingency XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 2,000,000.
$61,470,000.
I would not estimate that about 100 students will apply for transportation
from the number who have already applied. Probably one-third to one-half
of these will need some help. This may be slightly lower than the number
we originally put into our summary. It is probable that after we have
the figures in at the beginning of February, Dr. Bien will send someone
Probably Mr. T'an Jen-i, to Tsanyl to make more definite arrangement with




My. Oliver S. Lyford -- 2 January 15, 1946,

the truck companies from there.

The number of late registrants in the college has swelled the enrollment
for this term to over 240. The lust day for registration will be Thrus-
day of this week, and the total may go to around 250. The students seem
to have come back ready to get down to work, and certainly the work of
the term has gotten started more quickly and esily than I have known it
for a long time.

Night before last I had notice from the bank in Hsiakwan that they had
received a remittance for our credit of $1,414,576. fram Chengtu. De- %
tilas of thim will undoubtedly be received from Miss Priest wit hin a few
days, and I will let you know of them.

We have just received word fram the Ministry of Education in Chungking %
thet the application of our freshman science students Br government
scholarships (which cover board and lodging) has been turned down for
this year. For the previous two years we had been granted scholarships
equal in number to one-half the science students in the entering class.
This scholarship replaced the government loan, which had been given to
8tudents from occupied areas for several years previous. The reason

for the rejection 1s that a recent order has been put out by the Ministry
of Education, saying that these government scholarships would, starting
with this year, be restricted to students in national institutions.

From information which I have been able to gather, it would look as though
the present tendency of the Ministry of Education was to discontirue as
largely as possible subsidies in any form to private institutions. For
instance, at the meeting in Chungking attended by Dr. Bien last Septem-
ber, it was stated by a member of the Ministry that there was little
likelihood of any government assistance forthcoming to help private
institutions return to their original places. It would look &s though
this tendency reflected the policy of the present Ministry of Educeation.
If accompanying this tendency there should be a certain relaxing of the
present rigid requirements by the Ministry in regard to curriculum and
requirements for graduation, it would be a good thing.

With best wishes,
Yours sincerely,
/s/ John L. Coe.

P.S. I do not expect to have to make heavy demands for funds till we_
are nearer ready to move. Our present estimate of $61,000,000. for
moving would amount to about US$L6,000 at present rates. There is
indication that the financial capital will move by early in the spring.
The government has sent up several trial ballons about a new official
rate but so far there is nothing definite. If UCR or the associated
Boards thru Fenn send us travel money, then I won't have to draw so
heavily on you. There are often indicetions that travel charges
particularly further east may drop after China Yew Year but we cannot
bank on that. I hope to be able to give you more definite word later.,
By some time in March I will be drawing more heavily on you if UCR
funds do not come.

/8/ JSCoe
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C-15
P.S. = Just received another check for 281 Fourth Avenue
$100 from Mrs, H. Guerry as a New York 10, N.Y,
special for Hua Chung, thru March 21, 1946
J. L, Coe for use as a scholarship

Mr. John Coe
Hua Chung College
Hslchow, Via Tali
Yunnan, China

Dear Mr., Coe:

My letters have been few and far between as I have been relying on Mr,
Lyford to keep you informed. It has been very hard to find time to do all
the things that should be done,

Now I have to write, as Dr, Weli handed me two checks - one for $150.00
and the other for $20,00., He received these from Mrs. A, B. Duncan of Waco,
Texas, with the following request: "To be sent to Dr. Wailing Taai, Hua Chung
College, through John L. Coe, for Miss Wai-Sen Taai's education in Hua Chung,"
I have deposited these checks in the National City Bank Reserve Account and
credited to "Specials," the same way we handled the payment of $100,00 you
made to Miss Liu Yun Yung,

The Rev. J. H. Andrews stopped in the office the other day and presented
your receipt for $2,745.00,.whioh we pald. 7You authorized me to make this
payment in your letter L-16 dated November 8, 1944,

Mr. Lyford received a letter from David 7. Anderson, a copy of which is
enclosed, regarding the payment for 600,00. MNMr. Lyford never did receive Mr.
Anderson's letter of November 10. Ve are, however, making the payment as
requested by Mr. 4nderson.

We have opened an account on the College books her:, ercdlting it with all
sums recelved to cover expenses in conneetion with the moving of the College.
Wie are sending the following cable today to Claude Pickens in Shanghais
"WE HOLD SIXTYTHCUSAND DCULLARS ICR HUACHUUG 1.OVING AND REPAIRS PAY COR CR
GIIMAN ON DEMAND., -~ JAMES WHITNEY,."

- In my letter to you (C-9 dated February 19, 1945), I wrote about the
‘return of the $100,00 check you requested us to send to Mary Richards. Please
advise me what we should do about this payment, as I am still holding the check .
as outstanding.

Miss Hsiao was in recently to see ZTarl Fowler and asked for a statement
of all the money she had on balance in our office., In preparing this statement,
we included the $2,525.29 which was deposited with you as per your letter L-36.
She plans to use most of these funds to purchase some Government securities,

Dr, Wel is a very busy man and meets verv often with Dr. Sherman and Mr.
Lyford, planning ways and means to secure the necessary funds for the moving
of the College.

You probably heard from Claude Pieckens, Arthur Allen or both that George
Layeock is not returning to China. He was offered a very fine position in
Secretary Forestall's office in the Ngvy Department in Washington and is very
happy in his new work. Ve had adviece from Claude Pickens that the Allens are
in Shanghai and will be leaving shortly for the United States and & well-earned
. vacation, We look forward to seeing them,

Enclosed please find a statement of the receipts and disbursements as
of today (March 21). With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

John Greiner
JG/jts




Hue Chung College,
Heichow,
Aoril 2,1946,

Wy, Qliver 8. Lyford,

54 Dana Place,
Englewcod, Ne He

Dear wr. lyford,

I hed intended to write this letter last week but kent nutting it of €
seeing thatI hoved to heve definite word about the contracts with the trucking vpeonle.
However wr. Ten has still beend elayed and we arehhoping thet he will be beck eny
dey nowe Apvarently his biggest difficulty was the slowness of the reM™ittances inx from
Shenghei in getting through to Kunming. We hed written and telegraphed in whet we thought
was plenty of tiMe but things were held une I had & letter from Shanghei of smarch 20th
saying that they were sending ™cney of f in & day or so, but un to the 25th cr 26th
Tan had not redeived it. Also Tan in his telegr8™ to DreBien indicated that he would
be able to sign the contracts as socn as the Moneyarrived. ‘e also indicated that

t he prices were up considerably over the mwaki®x quotetions we had had & counle of
weeks earlier. If they &re up too Much it will Mean that it will cost us More than

sixty Million for the "ove. As soon as we know definitely thet the contracts are signed
and when the trucks are due here, we will cable giving the dates and also a revised
estimate of the Moving costs if that should see™ to be necessery. I am sorry to have
to be so indefinite about x%x this "etter just now, but Ten's delayed return accounts
for ite. Both Dr.Bien and Myself are very anxious that things be settled as soon as
possible,

Will you please at your convenience send a.check for US§225. to «rs. P.VeTaylor,

1118 West New St., Lancaster, Fe. This should be charged against the repair account.
ds it is a refund to Dr. Taylor for soW Money which he edvenced in Wuchange. He hes
sent us & counle of accounts so far and is getting aheed with renairs ebtc. verywell.
The whole Matter of these eccounts will be straightened ocut when I get back to
Wuchang.

Your two cebles to Dr. Bien in reference to available funds for Moving etc. weee both
received over a week ago and he was greatly cheered with the wordwhich was in the™.
This Morning he had two let.ers from Dr. Wei ( of Febmuary 25th end sarch 2nd ). This
was the first word he had had from him in Months and he was very Much pleased in h&ving
ite It will certeinly help along havingthat word.

In reference to your cgble of #arch 18th, so far we have not received the second
reBittance from UCR of twelve Millione. I have written to theM in regard to it and

will let you know when it arrivese. However I May not be able to let you know very
soon as I told the™ that if the Boney had not already been sent to hold it tobe
gent to Hankow. This whole nroblem of Moving expenses, repair expenses etc. T will
clear with you as soon &s things are coMpleted. deanwhile I will drew on Pickens
in Shanghai for funds as they are needede

In your cable of the 18th you said " faculty rehabilitatiocn besis as Cce Fenn
discussed but rayable only after arrivdl Wucheng." As Dr.B3ien has written you it will

be & Matter of Making some vayMents on thks account shoertly after arrival in iucheng.
His nresent nrovosel is unless definite word has bemn received either fro? you or

from the Associated Boards through Fenn or soMfeone else is to Bake en advance myMent
say of C$150,000 to each faculty MeMber unon arrival in Wucheng and si™nly sey that
the total aMount due each nerson will be settledx&kmx later. As both cf us have
written it is not at all desirable to snread these mayMents out over too long &
period or to Make any of the™ on such & bekbs as suggested above unless absolutely
necessary. Also to siMnly send us & suM of Money fer divis on aMong the faculty
by the executive comMmittee orote™ with rules and regudttions to be drawn un by
#he™ would be unedvisable. I know that Dre.Fenn orgginally vnlenned on Making only
a quick trpv to the States and exnected to be back in a few Months in which c ase

- he.Might be back by iay with concrete proposals for such & Mattere.
In Ny letter to Fenn in reference to this Matter, I only suggested princinles and




sro 'Oe Se Ly'f'OI‘d, Aore 2, 19450 nege 3 1."‘46-

did not getdown to real figures. After talkin: the etter over with Dre Bien and with

his annroval I am Making thekx®x following suggestion:

wake a basic nayMent of (§250,000 tc eech MelMber of the faculty and staff.

Figure points for eech Men, on the b&sis of his rank, length of service, and also

if he has Mcre in his faMmily then five counting hi™Mself. Points to be reckoned

es follows: Rank, four noints for eesch rank,i.e. “our for junior lectuser or assibdent.

eight for lecturer.
twéive for assistent vnrofessore.

gixteen for full prcfesscr.
one noint for each year of service with Hua Chung ccunting the present cne. (where &
Man had rert of a year of service, half or Moee to ccunt as a full year).
¢ ne neint foreach MeMber in his faMily over five.
Then rey in addition to the basic grant cf C$250,000 (©$10,000 for eech noint & Man
hege
This scheMe is based unon the preMise that the total grant ner individual would averege
for the institution soMewhere arcund C$400,000, The nrinciple of what the total
rehabilitation grant ner individual shculd be is scMewhing which will héve to be settled
on the besis of what the other colleges ere doing under reco™erdetion of the Associsted
Boards and also unon whet funds ere evaileblee. If on the other heand, the total grant
eer individvdd MeMber of the staff were to run arcund 0$800,000 then the ebove figures
could si™nly be dcubled. The thing is that we should plan to do the sB@e for ocur
neonle as the other Christisn collegesf are nlanning on doinge A pcint syste® like
the above seeMs to Dr.Bien and Myself to have certain advantages end eliMintte scMe
of the immdwmk&gx unforturete features wnich teve led to cc"plaints when other
suMs of Money have been divided and subsidies figured.
But the abovef sche™e does not answer the question of the following two clesses:
X &) MeMbers of our faculty who Pay bewith us till the thirty-first of July end then
will no longer be in the eploy of Hue Chunge Should they receive anything in the
. way of rehabilitetion?
BFKP) MeMbers of the faculty who Mey join us stetting with the beginning cf the new
\S§.’ Acade™ic year cn the first of August? A possible wgy out for tke®x this cese would
! be to give m® bhe™ some vercentege of the basic grant say fifty to sevenpy-five and
then not ccunt their points.(This is Merely a suggestion end woudd cover for the™
the question of basic furniture).

In Making the suggestions cutlined above, I realize quite well that wiser heads then
ours here May heve already wcrked out a Much better scheMe which will be &1l to the

good. If that is so, ®x nothing need besaid about the suggesticns above. I hone

thet either such a scheMe hes been worked out in New York or Fenn is returning with
so™e wort of a wlan which can be nut into effect. The I will be only too plessed if
one of thosetwo things should occure If on the ot er hand, neither of thcse things
hes occured, it is our suggestion that you and the executive coMittee of the founders
should go over the nlan vresented above end if you anprove cable your ideas to Dr.
Bien in Wucheng so"etiMe after the 15th of ey, He would then nut the® into effect
on the basis of mkxthe afount of Money evailable which infor"™etion shculd be in the
ceble, naying the™ in instdllMents as Might be directed. This would strengthen his
hend as coMing froMm the Board of Foundere. He hes not discussed the "etter with the
BpE&xaxx EXxecutive CoMMitte nroteM here and is holding off. In case it should seel
wise froM™ your viewnoint there in New York and fro™ that of the Agsociated Boerds
not to Make & definite ennocunceent of & scheMe at the vresent tiMe Dr.3ien wibll

plan to gc ahead on the basis of meyMent of C$150,000 to eech Meber of the faculty
end staff &s I Mentiocned on the firsl ®age of this &tter. I wcudd estiMate thet

in eny scheMe adonted we would tave to nrovide for arcund 50 MeMbersg. As I wrote
earlier a suM of arcund C$400,000exxx eer steff MeMbher shculd be aiMed at as a
MiniMu™ and a higher figure woudd be desirable.

Dr.Bien hes written ycu et soMe length in regerd to the whole subsidy salery problem,
80 I won't remeet here. I think that it willZ be nessible to keen on with our nresent
scheMe by increasing the "ultinle of agxxx nayMent for the balence of the nresent
acade™ic yeare. Then if beginning with the next acade™ic yeer & acheMe More or less
unifor™ for the Chratian Emidgme colleges cculd be adonted, kamedxdwximgxknemEx with
& sddary and a ¥wakdyxx subsi’'y base’ upon the lccdl index of the cost of living it

would Meke things Much 8iMnlgr. I believe that DreFenn hed soe such idee in Mind
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when he wrote Me in Jamuery. If there is to be & chenge elong that liee it should be
put into effect at the beginning of Augvste

ExeMinations are in vnrcgress this week and will be out of the way by Fridgy. CoMMenceMent
will be on Saturday. Already ccnsiderable nrogress has been Made with the packing of
college equinMent etc. sost of the library is already ~acked and e considerable porticn
of the scientific apnaratus which is going back with us. Quite & bit of that tes been
sodd esvecially glass ware which would not travel et all easily. We leve been able

by using old boxes or wood fro® bookcases &n etc. to find enough wood for boxes withcut
having to ourchese any at the nresent tiMe and I think we will have enocugh to finish cff
the vacking. The biggest exemnse at the "oMent is that of nei ls which are costing well
over US$l ner nound.Three "Me"bers cf the “aculty who have their faMilies in cther
places mxaxtxz¥sxXimgxx and are trvelling alone, exnect to leave toMorrow. A groun of
the faculty whcse hc'es are in south China will abo be travelling by theMselves.
The students who are travelli g with the colége, will be divided into three grcuns,
the first grcun will consist of Men students who are receiving a subsidy of tne entire
cost of tranvortatin back to Wuchang, and they will trevel with the freight trucks end
lookf after théngs there under the supervésion of two of the junior Me"bers of the
faculgy r. Yang and «r. Wang. The wc™en students and the "en students who are being
subgidied to the extent of seventy ner cent of their trensnortation will trevel with
the passenger trucks and will heln the truck ledders and in the case of woMen

students helv with the chiliren. The third grown will ccnsist of students who are
paying their own way. At the present ti™e there are thirty-five in the first groun,

geven woMen and 14 Men in the second groun, sixteen in the third growp,xsbaukxaguaiix
fraxx five or six woMen end the rest Men. These MuMiers Mey be subject to slight altera-
tion et the lest "oMent. This dces nct Meen that these will be all c¢f our present studgnt
body whe will be with us in Wucheng, as undoubtedly & goodly nuMmber cf the™ will be
planning on travelling by theMse¥es later on.

With best wishes,
Yours sincerely,

; /@s& A
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66 Poyang Road
Hankow
April 12, 1946

Mr, Earl Ballou

Associated Board for Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, U.S.A.

Dear Nr. Ballou:

When I went over to Wuchang on the 9th of this month, Dr. Paul Taylor
had received a long cable signed by "Ballou"™, which he showed to me.
It was very much garbled, ut we deciphered it thus:
RICHARD BIEN CARE PAUL TAYLOR HUACHUNG UNIVERSITY
PLANNING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS FORWARDED AIRMAIL. IN VIEW
INTIMATE CRITICAL RELATIONS THESE RECOMMENDATIONS (are) TO FORM
THE MAJOR SUCCESS FINANCIAL CAMPAIGN. URGENTLY DESIRE CONSIDERA-
TION DIRECTORS' EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, EARLIEST POSSIBLE AFTER
RECEIPT, SO TITAT THEIR ACTIONS (may) REACH US BY EARLY MAY.
THEREFORE, KNOWING THE DIFFICULTIES OF COMMUNICATIONS AFTER CON-
SULTING WEI, RECONT'END, PENDING RECEIPT OF THE AIRMAIL, YOU MAKE
RRELIMINARY ARRANGEMENT'S FOR TiHE MEETING BALLOU

We had previously had word from Hsichow that the college there were
anxious to have a Board of Directors reconvened. With the receipt
of the above cable, since Dr, Bien 1s still in Hsichow but presumably
about to start the college's moving east, so Bishop Gilman here in
Hankow has notified the various cooperating units in the college to

report their Directors. When the above-mentioned letter arrives, we
shall try to call ‘n the Directors who can get here quickly.

For the consideration of your letter it would, of course, be desirable
to have Dr. Bien here -- and Mr. Coe too if possible as he is

the

%ﬁg?s%{ff'reggfggfggeKu%miggtwgffet%gs£2%é0¥ rRug r%ﬁaghéf¥vf B3ge1
fear they can do nothing about hastening their arrival here in this
center: ‘

BALLOU CABLED BIEN URGING DIRECTORS EXECUTIVE COMMVITTEE CONSIDER

ATRMAIL LETTER ENROUTE GIVING PLANNING COMMITTEES RECOMMENDATIONS

STOP REPLY MUST REACH NEWYORK EARLY MAY STOP GILMAN NOTIFYING MIS-

SIONS REPDRT DIRECTORS.

We know that the first rty from the college hoped to leave about the
middle of April from Hsichow, trucking all the way to Wuchang. If every

arrangements worked perfectly, presumably the first party cou&i be here
b¥ early May sometime, but we ve had no definite word Of thelr date

of departure.--and communications in this country are such that it is
most unlikely that the college can get through without many delays.

I believe the various parties of the college in transit mean toc wire
us their progress along the road., I feel sure that if Dr, Bien and
Mr., Coe can manage it, they wlll get here as soon as possible.,.
Sincerely yours,
(signed) Mary Richards Coe

(Mrs., John L. Coe)




Hua Chung College
Hsichow
April 14, 1946,
P
Y (Rec'd May 3)
Mr,., Oliver S, Lyford
54 Dana Place
Englewood, N, J,

Dear Mr. Lyford,

As we cabled you the middle of last week, lr. Tan returned with
the contraects all signed and things were all fixed. Mr., Tan returned on
Monday evening and things are pushing since. The delay in Kunming was due to
the fact that it took the Bank twelve days efter the money was turned over to
it in Shanghai, %o send it by telegraphic transfer to Kunming. Mr., Tan was
slmply waiting for the money. The whole plan is this, six trucks chertered
from the highway people are supposed to arrive here on Monday afternoon. In
addition there are two trucks chargered from Hsiakwen. Loading will take nlace
on Tuesday, Approximately helf of the faculty here and theilr femilies and of
the students going with us will travel in this group. Four trucks are mainly
for college personnel and their baggage, with a few students, who are bveing
partially helped on their way, on each truck to help. There will be about
twenty people on each truck. with the bagpage it will be e load of a little
less than three tons. The other four trucks will be loaded with eollege
equipment and will have five students on each truck wiio are having all their
way paid back to Wuclang. The second half of the college will start o week
later, only there will be only three freight trucks in their eroun and four
personnel trucks. e hope to be in Kunming by Friday or Saturday evening.
Then we wlll have the Ffirst tiree days of nex® week to attend to matters in
Kunming, T e whole group will stoy out at the new lethodist school 12 kilo-
meters out of Kunming and the treucks will deliver everything right there.

Then some of us wi1ll go into e city to stay. Ther on Wednesday evening the
twenty-fourth it is expeeted that the railway will send down two cars to the
slding near the school and we will load the equipment that evening and then
everyone will board the cars in the morning. They will be pulled around the
clty and attached to the express to Chutsin that morning. Ve should arrive
there by the middle of the afternoon. Then the other trueks should meet us

at the train and load there., Ve will stay that night in Chutsin and then bve
off for the east the next morning., It will be three days to Kwelyang with a
day lay over there, Then another seven and a half days to Changsha., These
truck schedules are very elastic and so we don't count on getting through ir
ten and a half days firom Chutsin. The company, however, does expeet to make
it in fifteen days or less lu that thev will meke a refund to us i1f they take
more than fifteen days. Ihen from “hangsha it will probably be a matter of
loading the people and things onto a large boat to be towed down by launch

to Wuchang., The railway is only functioning slig:tly and Dr, Bien and myself
will probably go down as socn as posslble to YWichang by rail. This all sounds
very well on paper and we hope that it will work out as well. DBut to show
Just how things may go wrong, our experience of last evening is a good ruilde.
A telegram came in to Dr. Bien from Kumming saying that the highway o ople had
started ten trucks down in this direction for us on Thursday. The thing is that
we don't know whether they have changed their original agreement with us and
have sent the trucks to all come here tomorrow or whether they were just
sending all to Hsiakwan at one time and only six are coming up here. I saw
ur., Blen at quarter of six and he showed me the telegram. I then went to sce
Tan who was sick with a bad stomach and could do nothing. {inally I fixed it
with Dr. Bien that we would send someone to Hslakwan this morning to find out
what was what and sce that only six of the highway trucks arrive tomorrow.
That took me from six to quarter of eight to see all the people and arrange,
Then this morning we had another conference before sending the man off, I




hope that everything will be all right., Tan was better this morning and said
that he thought that they had merely taken advantage of the opportunity to get
all the trucks down here. I hope that is the case. Tan is much better this
morning and is around all right. But i we had good telephone service to
Hsiakwan it would not have been necessary to send someone down. an did
a most excellent job of it in negotiating the contracts end the ficsure is
very close to our earlier estimates.
For the highway trucks we are paying $452,000 per truck and supnlving 104
gallons of gasoline per truck. (The gasoline cost us on the average of
#2,000 per mallon bought last fall and even if vou figure it aceording
the rlse in exchange it would only be $4,000 per gallon. If we had more
gasoline we would have chartered more trucks in this way, but that is the
limit of our supply for ten trucks, )
In addition five trucks have been chartered from lsiakwan at a total cost
of #970,000 per truck from here to Xunming,
The train fare per person will be soumewhere around $2,500 each., Then Tan
mede a contract for carrying 130 people and 36 tons of equipment andbaggage
from Chutsin to Changsha at a cost of 550,000 per ton. We vill have to
pay extra if we have more people than that or mors baggage and freight. The
rate 1s $5,500 per ton kilograms. However, we pet nothing back if we run
light. I rather expect that we will run a bit light as more stuff has
been sold than we expected and it is not too easy to estimate sone things.
However, we got such favorable t:-rms in the contract that it is worth our
while. The figures I have guoted above are anproxirate Tigures not to the
last dollar in some cases. In addition to this there will be the living
subsidy to the faculty en route, the payment to the few feculty members who
went by themselves, and the cost from Changsha to lWuchang. Alsoc there will
be carrylne charges at the various terminals and overhead, etc. However,
putting everything in, it would look as though there was e cood chance that
our total cost of moving would run slightly under sixtry million dollars
which was our earlier estimate. I will give you th- detailed fipures as
soon as I have been able to work them out in Wuchang. DBoth Dr., Pien send
mysellf are pleased that our earlier figures arec working out as well, At
one time I had been afraid that the cost might run nearer seventy million
than sixty. In cur cable of this last weck we d4id not mention the cost
agaln, as we had mentioned it earlier and knew thet it had been approved for
our estimate of January and as we expect to be slightly under that we felt
it not necessary to state that.
On Tuesday of this last week Or. Bien had a confidential order from the
Ministry of Uducation saying that they had made a zrant to us of C$100,000,000
for moving and rehabilitation., There was no indication with the order as to
when the money would be coming or under what restrietions it would be when it
was received. As soon as we know anything more in regard to it we wil) let
you knowe So far Ur, Bien is not discussing the matter with people herc as
he knows that as soon as he does some people will have it spent twice over
and untll he knows the regulations in regerd to it, he is keening the matter
dark. IHowever, it should be a big help wher it comes,
During the week 1 also rececived a remnittance from Chengtu from Miss Priest,
which was made up of the following: British United Aid % 400,000
British firms, E300 2,160,000
United China Relief March 919,502

UCR-faculty aid 209,550
#0 ,539,052

Vie do not know what restrictions there may be on the money from the British
firms.

It 1s with some regrets that we are leavinc here, as I doubt if anywhere we
could find a better climate and thils plece has some adventages. bBut to keep
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a college here permanently would be very difficult. we are too cut off from
everything and the faculty would not stay on for any great length of time,

I have enjoyed the mountains very muech and shall miss them when we go back,
but it will be for the best of the college to get back to central China.

We have sold a good bit of science equipment which would have been difficult
to move such as chemistry glassware, Yesterday I received a check for over
two million for Chemistry stuff. I icnagine our total from sales will run to
at least four million and possibly higher.

Ir I get a chance will pen a line to you from Kunming, otherwise my next
letter will be from Wuchang or Hankow, Now to go back to packing.

With best wishes,
Youvrs sincerely,

(Signed) John L, Coe.




American Church lission
Kwelyang
May 1, 1946

Mr. Oliver S. Lyford
54 Dana Flace
Inglewood, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Lyford,

My last letter to you was from Hsichow. I have forgotten the
number of it and the duplicate is packed in the files which are on
the truck. Please excuse my writing by hend but my typewriter is
also packed.

We left Hsichow two weeks ago this morning. The trucks arrived
on lMonday evening and the better part of Tuesday was taken up in get-
ting them loaded. On Wednesda{ morning a little before nine we pulled
out, There were four personnel trucks and four freight trucks. Three
freight trucks left the evening before for Hsiakwan. It was a chilly
¢loudy day with some rain as we drove down the valley. As we came
oprosite the headquarters of General Wang just outside Tali, the
trucks halted., We were all invitéd in to a feast which delayed us
till early afternoon. The delay had its compensations as Dr. Bien was
able to get from the general papers to help keep yellow fish off the
t;ucks. Yellow fish is the term in this country for what you know as
h}tch hikers. They come in three classes: (a) the military-yellow
fish who may be very obnoxious and dermand a ride frequently at the
point of a gun, (b) yellow fish who have an understand ing with the
truck drivers, are picked up and dropped outside of towns and allow
the drivers to earn something on the side, (c¢) casual yellow fish who hail
the truck at the roadside. It was mainly against the first class that
we wanted help. Ije arrived at Hsiakwan by mid-afternoon and spent the
night there. The next morning was still rainy end things were slow in
getting started but all were off by a bit after tem. I was on the truck
with the convoy leader which meant it stayed behind the others. One of
the freight trucks early on showed it was a weak one which meant slow
progress. We covered slightly more than forty kilometers and then
stopped for lunch. That afternoon we passed over a section of the road
for which peace came too soon last summer. American ammy engineers
were widening that section in August. They had done part of the work
but not put on the surface when peace came and they left shortly after
that. As a result about 20 km. of road were a mass of slushy mud. The
freight truck made heavy work of it and was 3 hrs. in going 20 km.. We
got in at dark 80 odd km, from Hsiakwan. The weather was clearing and
we had no more rain as on the two first days. We made better time on
the third day amd crossed the high mountain ranges. Saturday, the
fourth day, was better still and we reached TienNan the Mﬁtho@ist
achool outside of Kunming oh Saturday evening at dusk. Thefflrst sgage
of km., from Hsichow to sunming was OvVer. Sunday some of us wen
intghﬁunming and then lionday - Wednesday were busy days for DI. Blenl1
and myself as we arranged money, permits, etc.. By Wednesday noon &
was complete snd we went back to TienNan that afternoon. The freight
gang was already mov ing the heavy stuff to the railway siding. shortly
before five two third class coaches were backed onto the sgdéﬂg~/EB¥l
for tiat nighty all the freleht and heayy baggage was loaded, —/Rarly
the next morning ninety-seven of us jammed ourselves 1n e .
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I was sitting on e bed roll next to the top of the car. The cars were
hau}ed around to the main Kunming station and attached to the express
train to Chutsin. e were able to get ten second class tickets for
Some of the ladies and ten other people moved to another car so we
made out all right for the 160 km. trip to Chutsin. We were there
shortly after three. The trucks were slow in arriving and it was after
dark befgre we had finished loading. Ve spent the night there and in
the morning drove 15 km. to Changyi where the company headquarters
were. It was evident that Dr. Bien amd myself were in for an argument
with the manager. We were firly certain that our total of freight,
baggage and people was below the rated capacity of the trucks he sup-
plied. e spent two or three hours there. He said we would have to
take off 3 tons of stuff as not to overload. However in the end we
left a ton and a third to come with the second group,aif they have the
Same experience by an extra truck. That means extra cost but it is
something that cannot be helped. Un the road a couple of the drivers
now say they have less than 2 tons, where they are supposed to have

3 tons. It is just one of those things which couldn't be helped and

I consider it fortunate we didn't have to leave more stuff. These

0ld trucks are fortunate to keep going at all. We finally left Changyi
at three and made Pingyl 66 km, out at dusk. Our truck proved a slow
goer and we were about the last in. We started the next morning early
and going down the first big hill the brake bands burned out. That
meant a two hour delay while they were changed. We pushed on and
finally reached Pu An for a day's total of 130 km. The country was

a succession of narrow deep valleys which had to be crossed. The en-
gineering on thiis section of the road was none too good and the grades
are pretty steep. ‘e had to stop half way up some of the grades to
cool the engine. Dr. Bien's truck broke down during the day and the
company sent a jeep out with replacement parts. On Sunday morning it
was decided that the truck I was on in charge of Dr. George Bien and
one freight truck would push on slowly as the others would probably
come on. more rapidly. 'ie made An Nan on Sunday, climbing the twenty-
four turns of the road to An Nan without trouble. Then Liondey we made
An Hsiun and by yesterday noon reached kKweiyang. For the last 150 km.
of the road, things flattened out a good deal and we made the last

97 km, in three hours and a half. The other five trucks are not yet
in but we expect them this evening. If they get in then we should get
away on Friday for Changsha.

In kunming 1 had two letters from lidiss Prust. In the first one
she said our travel grent from UCR was $53,000,000, In the second she
said UCR had had to cut all grants for travel an average of 9% so ours
was only 48,274,000, 35,000,000 of this has already been received.
I have no further information about the grant from the government. As
soon as I have it I will let you know.

The second half of the college should have left Hsichow a week after
we did, and should be leaving Kunming tomorrow if they are on schedule.
I am afraid that the total cost of moving may come sl}ghtly over
$60,000,000. but I cannot tell till I know how much it will cost us
from Changsha to Juchang and also how much éxtra Ten may" have to pay
for freight. I will let you know as soon as possiDlie.




Mrs. Coe has sent me extracts from your letter of March 30, which
went to Hankow,

“Kar- L bl 40 § >
Sunday, May 5. Everyone got in here last night and we expect to
leave tomorrow. No accidents but just truck break downs. We have
heard the second party left Chutsin on Friday the 3rd. so they were
on schedule so far.,

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

John IL.. Cog




38 Foyang Road
Hankow, Hugah, China
Nay 6, 194

Dr., Franecis C, M. vei

¢/o Rev, Noel 3, Slater

China Christian Universities AS80OGC,
58/9 New Bond Street

London W1, England

Dear Dr. Wei:

Since writing the two letters yesterday, I have returned to Hankow
and em taking up things here.

First, let me say that a wire came in from John from Kwelyang to the
following:

AVCHUMISS HANKOW LZAVING KWEIYANG CIXTH TRUCK BREAKDOWN
CAUEED DELAYS NC ACCIDENTS CORE

50 that is that,

Then yours and Mr, Lyford's cable of the 3rd (I judge) for Dr. Kichard
Bilen 1in refaculty rehabilitation came in, and I will hold that here,
although a copy of this letter I shall send off to Changsha, for it
may meet them there -- and cheer them on their way. (Will copy the

cable!)

I now glve you a copy of a letter from Lir. V. L. Farnham, supt. of
the kvangelical Church Mission, Changsha, to Tr. Taylor, written on

April 29th.

"At our recent mission meeting we discussed the matter of
our Mission cooperating with Hwa Chung College was discussed
at length, and the following action was taken:

'Whereas the iiissionary Society in its program for Avane
gelloal Missions, has recorded its interest in active
participation in the support and conduct of union Christian
institutions~-~with Hvangelical missionaries to serve on the
staffs of these institutions--and
Whereas the lission has been informally approached by Hwa
Chung College with regard to our cooperationm,
Voted that we recommend to the Board of Missions coopera-
tion with liwa Chung College, on a temporary experimental
basis, as follows!
(a) A grant of US$1000 yearly. _
(b) Supplying of one missionary teacher on the staff.®
I do not know if elther of the members of the Commission, or
Dr. Talbott spoke to you about this during their recent sty
in Hankow or not. If they did not you can consider this an
initial approach, and 1 would be glad if you would refer it
to President Wel, or others there charged with the respon-

8ibility of dealing with such matters.

Qur Board of Missions must act on this matter, and, no doubt,
would contact your Trustees in America, should they favor it,




What we recommend may not meet your requirements for an affi-
liation, or cooperation, even on a trail basis. If not, it
opens the way for an approach and our Board can make whatever
revision is necessary. 1 might add that the members of the
Commission just here are very much in favor of this step which
we have taken, and there is every reason to believe that our
Board will ao% favorably if Hwa Chung desires it and do not
mak; requirements too diffioult for our lissionary Soclety to
meet."

Sincerely yours,

(signed) Kary Richards Coe
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, i ) o As from 38 Poyang Road

Lo. Mr. Fowler /- ‘lai'kow, lupeh, China
May 10, 1946
1-48

Mr, Oliver 3, Lyrlord
54 Dana Tlace
Englewood, New Jersey, Us 5o i

Dear Mr, Lyford:

My last letter to you was written Ly hand in Kweiyaug, during the early part
of our trip, and I hope this has gotten through tv you. On Monday, the 13th,
we a.rived at Paoch'ing in Central lunen and found about 20 trucks walting
ahead of us to be ferried seross the river at that polint. Ve inmsdlately
made arrangercrts for all the people to cross the river and got them settled
in inns in Paoch'ing. I then talked the matber over with Jr. Bilen, and 1t
scemed wisest thet 1 should leave the party at that polnt end come on as
quickly as possible to wuchang. I took & bus from Yaoch'ing early on the
morningz ef the 14th, which landed me in Siangtan (thirty miles from Changsha)
earlv that «ftarnoon, I was not able to get a bus fyrom Siangtan Yo Cirangshea
that afternoon, but 1 was promised passage on a steam lemuch at six o'cloek
the following morning, I staid at ar inn on the water front, and the man

who was looking after me called me at half past twelwe in the morning to

put m: on the boat, The boat pulled out shortlv before three o'clock, and

I arrived at Changsha about six just as the sun was rising. I went lrmediate-
ly to Yale-in-Chira aud stald for a day there with Jr, vwight Rugh. Dr. ugh
and Mr., Lao very kindly made arrangements, so that I was able to get a ticket
for next-day's train to Wuchang. ‘The big bridge on the railway five milles
norti of Changsha was destroyed during the war and had bsen replaced with a
temporary trestle structure. iowever, thls trestle was wrecked by flood
early this montli, so now it is necessary for all passengers golag by truin

to o0 b7 boat frem Changshe out five miles to the other side of the wrecked
trestle., There it is possible to get tickets,and there are theoreilcally

~
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motive and
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two trains a day. The day i went the slow traln, mede up of a resular loco-
0

1d freight cars, was not coming in. lowever, the "Lxpress,” which
a truck fitted with small rall wheels and pulling three small
cars, was leaving at seven o'clock. I was fortunate through the kind efforts
of Dr. Bugh and Mr.Lao to be able t° get a seat on this, There were no

geats in the cars, and all the passengers cerowded in and sat on thelr baggage.
We made the trip through to Yochow, 80 nmiles away, by shortly after two the
next morning. The train then staid there until about half ~ast ten., There
were different revorts that it would not go that day and that there were
bridges between therc an’' “uchang whish were oute. when 1t finally pulled

out at 10:30 A,l, it ran through with very few stovs, and made the 140-mile
trip in a little less than seven hours, which was good running time even in
the pre-war days.

Last nizht a beat came in from Changsha with the heavy baggase and equipment
whieh had travellzd with the first college group. The rivers are in fl ood
now, so that they were able to come & wn in very good time. The people on
the boat were not certsin as to just how soon the personnel who were in
Chengsha would be able to come down by trein. 4ccording to revorts which

we had in Chsngsha, the second group of the college were coming through a
little faster than the first group, and vnless there was undue delay et the
river ferries in Hunan, they should be in Changsha today or tomorrov.
Yesterday I sent a cable from lankow saying that the first proup hed arrived
at Changsha and that the second group were due on Sunday.




Mr,., Cliver S. Lyford -- 2. Mey 19, 1946

Aslde from a number of delays due to truck breakdowns, the trip of the first
party has been without undue incidents. We took longer than we expected,
but 1t seemed wisest to keep the party pretty well together, sc that it
meant longer delays for some people while one or two trucks were fixed,
There was some sickness smong the people enroute, but nothing more then

vias to have been expected, So far I know relatively little of how af-

falrs have gone with the second group, but I believe that under the ef-
ficlent management of Dr, IHwang I''u things have geone well, and from the
reports that we have had they were coming through a little faster than we
did. As soon as Dr, Bilen gets here, we will send fuller revorts.

On my arrival here, Mrs. Coc handed me a copy of your letter of Marech 30 to
Dr, Bien, which deals guite largely with the question of finance. I am not
in a position at the present moment to give wou final figures as to the

cost of the eollege moving, but I still expeect that the total willl be

around Chinese $60,000,000. 4 further remittance of $10,000,000, from Miss
Priest has been received on this account. This makes a totel of $45,000,000
I have received so far, As soon 53 all the »eports come in, (Mr. T'on was
lookling after the financial affairs for the second party and he will be
staylng for a time in Changsha with his family, but I have asked him to send
down his figures as soon as possible), I will send off to you a complete

report.

I have not yet had tiue to go over with Lr. Taylor the accounts in regard
to repairs and furalshings, and so I am not in a position to guote any
figures 1n regard to that. Ur, Taylor has been working herd here and has
things well in hand.

Dr. Fenn is back in Sharghai, and he has sent up a questionnaire to be filled
out by us in reference to the facultv. My ass.mption is that upon receipt

of this questionnaire, he will then be in a position tec start the dlstribu-
tion of funds for faculty rehabilitation. I am very pleased to know that

he 1s baek in China and that the whole question of allocation of faculty
rehabllitation funds is being decided by a body lie the UCR, and is not

left to the individual decision of each institution. In all probabllity

when Dr. Bien gets here, we will make some small distribution of rehabilita-
tion funds to the faculty on the basis that any dlstribution now will be
deducted from what ultimately comes through Dr. Fenn.

In reference to drawing on the eollege reserves, the situation is this,
#50,000,000 was sent to me in Eunming for moving expenses. So far $11,000,000
- has been sent from Shanghai to llankow, which has been used chlefly by Dr.
Teylor., Up to the present I have had no statement from Mr. Pickens as to
the rate of exchange for this. This does not include the US$7,000, which was
exchanged for the purchase of land, As soon 28 I have a complete picture
of thisy, I will let you know. Because of the fact that UCR has paid up so
promptly, this amount of $45,000,000 for moving expenses, I now have a con-
siderable balance on hand in Hankow., How long this will last will depend
upon how fast UCR money for faculty rehabilitation comes in. Prices are a
great deal higher here, and it will be a matter of maeking a radical inereease

in subsidies.

I do not expect to have to draw too heavily on lr., Pickens in the inmediate
future for college needs unless the situation in regard to land purchase
should turn more favorable than it is at the nresent moment.




Mr. Cliver 3, Lyford -- 3. May 19, 1946

I have been quite pleasantly surprised to find that the condition of
the faculty residences is better than I had expected. While the build-
ings show the effect of the lack of upkeep and repair for a number of
years, thanks to the strenuous efforis of Dr. Taylor most of them have
been put intec fairly good condition,

With best wishes,
Yours sincerely,
(Signed) John L. Coe.

Copies to Dr. Vlei and Mir., Fowler
JLC /MRC

P.S, =~ OSince writing the above, Dr. Wei's letter of May 4th has come in,
In reference to your comments on your estimate of US$275,000 for reconstrue-
tion and rehabilitation the fdllowing 1s the slituation as I see it:

X, moving - will cost somewhere around C$60,000,000, largely covered by

grant from UCR of 48,274,000, (I am writing Fenn today to ask if there is
any chance of covering thc difference.) In regard to moving it should be
made known that we estimated C$60,000,000 for it in November, sent a
breakdown figure of slightly over sixty million in January, and despite
rising prices have held fairly well to it. I am afrald now the total may

go a bit over $60,000,000, as, because of the delays en route, it may be nec-
essary to lnecrease the living subsidy a bit.

6, faculty rehabllitation - will be controlled by funds from UCR and paid
under regulations from Fenn so this should be self-balancing.

4 - 5., books -~ sclence equipment is belng handled on vour end,

2., temporary repairs - I am not certain how far this will run, but will try
to keep within your Bstimate.

5. the same goes as for 2. How rmuch are the library stacks being bought i1n
N.Y. golng to cogt including freight., I assume their cost is to be part of
this item,

1l - 6 refer to same items as yours of Mar. 30 to Dr. Bilen.

Monday noon, = I have Jjust purchased one steel wall cabinet and 2 steel fil-
ing cabinets for the college offices at $85,000 for the filing an'd $175,000
for the wall one, They look like a good buy and decent wooden ores would
cost about the same,




COPrY =Ty 38 Poyang Road
Henkow, May 26,1946,

Mr, Oliver S, Lyford,
54 Dana Place VL.
inglewood, N, J. ,

Dear Mr, Lyford,

I wrote you a week ago upon my arrival here and will report the events
of the past week., Dr., Blen together with the first party of the cocllege
arrived on Tuesday the twenty-first after a slow uncomfortable trip down
from Changsha by boat. It was saddened with the sudden death of ¥r., Che of
the Philosophy-Chinese departments wio died suddenly on the first night out
from Changsha. He had not been feeling well Tor several days and it was
treated for malaria. During the first night out he seemed to develop a cold
which turned into pneumonia, whieh took him about three in the morning. It
was a deep shock to those of the party. Ve know that the second party has
arrived in Changsha but have no further detcils., YWe expect that they will
be here within a few dayse. ‘& .will keep you informed of developments., Some
of the houses which we had Moped would be ready for cccupancy are not quite
ready and so tlcre has hadsto be some last minute shifting of people but
everyone who has arrived is housed and that will go for the people arriving
within a few days. The thing which has saved the situation for the moment is
that some of the families have stayed over in Hunan,

Dr., Bilen after meking a careful study of local prices and conditions on
Friday decided that the only thing to do was to pav a rice subsidy for the
month of May of 600% of the basic as prices are a great deal higher here than
they were in th<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>